

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM A. LIVINGSTON, for himself
and all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

PAT FRANK, as the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Hillsborough County, Florida and the CITY OF TAMPA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STUART C. MARKMAN, ESQUIRE
KYNES, MARKMAN &
FELMAN, P.A.
Post Office Box 3396
Tampa, FL 33601
Phone: (813) 229-1118
Facsimile: (813) 221-6750
Email: knorse@kmf-law.com

CHRISTA L. COLLINS, ESQUIRE
Counsel of Record
HARMON, WOODS, PARKER
& ABRUNZO, P.A.
110 N. 11th Street,
2nd Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
Phone: (813) 864-1762
Facsimile: (813) 222-3616
Email: clc@harmonwoods
law.com

JACKSON H. BOWMAN, ESQUIRE
MOORE, BOWMAN & RIX, P.A.
300 W. Platt Street,
Suite 100
Tampa, FL 33606
Phone: (813) 318-9000
Facsimile: (877) 203-5748
Email: jbowman@
mbrfirm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The City of Tampa takes immediate title and possession of Livingston's land by depositing funds into the court registry....	4
II. Unbeknownst to Livingston, the Clerk invests the registry deposit and pays the City ninety percent of the interest earned on it.....	5
III. Livingston sues to recover the investment interest taken by the City but the trial and appellate courts rule that Livingston did not own the deposit paid to gain immediate title to his land.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	11
The Refusal of the Florida appellate and Supreme Court to apply <i>Webb's</i> to unconstitutional takings of interest earned on quick-take registry deposits raises an important question of federal law that this Court should settle.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Florida’s statutory quick-take procedure permits the government to take immediate title to property upon deposit of a good-faith estimate of value, and provides for an immediate vesting of the right to just compensation.....	12
B. Quick-take registry funds are deposited for the ultimate benefit of property owners and under <i>Webb’s</i> and <i>Phipps</i> these deposits and any interest earned by investing them are private property protected by the Takings Clause	14
C. The Florida court’s decision holding that the quick-take funds were public property not only conflicts with <i>Webb’s</i> , it is inconsistent with Florida’s statutory quick-take scheme	18
D. The Florida court’s opinion creates a constitutional predicament with implications throughout and beyond Florida that merits this Court’s review	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Denial of Petition for Review by the Supreme Court of Florida (May 13, 2015)	A-1
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Florida Second District Court of Appeal (July 30, 2014)	B-1
APPENDIX C: Order of the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Hillsborough County, Florida (October 30, 2012)	C-1
APPENDIX D: Case Management Order of the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Cir- cuit in and for Hillsborough County, Florida (April 12, 2012)	D-1
APPENDIX E: Affidavit of William A. Living- ston (May 30, 2012)	E-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	12
<i>Beckwith v. Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc.</i> , 374 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1979)	8, 9
<i>Bowein v. Brock</i> , No. 10-4367-CA (Twentieth Judicial Cir., Collier County, Fla.).....	24
<i>Camden I Condo., Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 805 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Fine v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 391 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1986)	21
<i>Florida Dep’t of Transp. v. Mallards Cove, LLP</i> , 159 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	23
<i>HCH Development, LLC v. Gardner</i> , No. 07- CA-12819, Div. 33 (Ninth Judicial Cir., Or- ange County, Fla.).....	24
<i>In re Town of Greenburgh v. Commissioner of Finance</i> , 419 N.E.2d 871 (N.Y. 1981).....	21
<i>In re Town of Greenburgh v. Commissioner of Finance</i> , 70 A.D.2d 409 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	21
<i>Kirby Forest Industries v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Livingston v. Frank</i> , 150 So. 3d 239 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	1
<i>Livingston v. Frank</i> , 2015 WL 2248455 (Fla. May 13, 2015).....	1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Livingston v. Frank</i> , 2012 WL 5387613 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 30, 2012)	1
<i>Mallards Cove, LLP v. Florida Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2015 WL 5683074 (Fla. Sept. 28, 2015)	23
<i>Mississippi State Highway Comm’n v. Owen</i> , 310 So. 2d 920 (Miss. 1975)	21
<i>Moldon v. County of Clark</i> , 188 P.3d 76 (Nev. 2008)	21
<i>Morton Grove Park Dist. v. Am. Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 399 N.E.2d 1295 (Ill. 1980)	22
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	12
<i>Phipps v. Watson</i> , 147 So. 234 (Fla. 1933)	14, 15
<i>Resource Conservation Holdings, LLC v. Green, et al.</i> , No. 11CA-2616 (Twentieth Judicial Cir., Lee County, Fla.)	24
<i>State by State Highway Comm’r v. Seaway, Inc.</i> , 217 A.2d 313 (N.J. 1966)	21
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Dunnington</i> , 13 S. Ct. 79 (1892)	20
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V*passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1

Fla. Stat. § 74.031.....4, 12

Fla. Stat. § 74.051.....*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 74.061.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laws of Fla. ch. 13-23.....2, 23

Fla. Const. Art. X, § 612, 15, 19
